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HU 40A - HU 40B - HU 50A
1. General safeTy rUles for all macHines
N.B.: Read the instructions carefully in order to avoid any problems.

As with all machinery there are certain hazards involved with operation and use of this machine. Using the 
machine with respect and caution will considerably lessen the possibility op personal injury. However, if normal 
safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, personal injury to the operator may occur. Observe these rules 
insofar as they are applicable to this particular machine.
This machine was designed for certain applications only. We strongly recommend that this machine NOT be 
modified in any way and/or used for any application other than for which it was designed.
If you have any questions relative to its application DO NOT use the machine until you have contacted your 
dealer.

1. For your own safety read the instruction manual before operating the tool.
2. Keep all guards in place and in working order.
3. Ground all tools.
4. Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Make a habit of checking the machine before turning it on.
5. Keep the work area clean. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.
6. Do not use in a dangerous environment, such as damp or wet locations or expose to rain. Always keep the

work area well-lit.
7. Keep children and visitors away. They must be kept at a safe distance from the machine at all times.
8. Make sure that the work area is not accessible to unauthorised persons. Use padlocks, master switches,

remove starter keys etc.
9. Never overload the machine. The capacity of the machine is at its largest when properly loaded.
10. Do not force the machine or attachment to do a job for which it was not designed.
11. Wear proper apparel. No loose clothing, gloves, neckties, rings, necklaces, bracelets or jewellery: they may

get caught in moving parts. No slip footwear is recommended. Wear a hairnet to contain long hair.
12. Always wear safety glasses and work according to safety regulations. Use a face or dust mask if operation is

dusty.
13. Always secure workpiece tightly using a vise or clamping device. This will keep both hands free to operate

the machine.
14. Do not overreach. Keep your proper footing and balance at all times.
15. Maintain tools in top condition. Keep them sharp and clean. Read the instructions carefully and follow the

instructions for cleaning, lubrication and tool replacement.
16. Lubricate the machine and fill all oil reservoirs before operation.
17. Disconnect tools before servicing and when changing accessories such as blades, bits, cutters etc.
18. Use only recommended accessories. Consult the owner’s manual for recommended accessories. The use of

improper accessories may cause hazards.
19. Avoid accidental starting. Make sure the on/off switch is in the “OFF” position before plugging in the power

cord.
20. Never stand on the machine or tools. Serious injury could occur if the machine is tipped or if the cutting tool

is accidentally touched.
21. Check damaged parts. Replace or repair damaged parts immediately. Check machine for alignment of

moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any other conditions that may
affect its operation.

22. Direction of feed. Feed work into a blade or cutter against the direction of rotation of the blade or cutter
only.

23. Never leave tool running unattended. Do not turn power off until it has come to a complete stop.
24. Alcohol, medication, drugs. Never us the machine while under the influence of alcohol, medication or drugs.
25. Make sure the tool is disconnected from the power supply, before servicing, repairing etc.
26. Keep the original packing for future transport or relocation of the machine.
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2. Additional safety rules
Always keep in mind that:
• the machine must be switched off and disconnected from the power supply during maintenance and repairs,
• clamped workpieces may only be measured when the machine is switched off.
Never lean over the machine, mind loose clothing, ties, jewellery etc. and wear a cap.
Do not remove safety devices or guards. Never use the machine while a guard is open.
Always use safety glasses for machining rough materials.
Burrs and chips should only be removed using a sweeper or other aid, never with your bare hands!
Never leave the machine running unattended.

Always wear safety glasses!





                                                                                                                                                                                                   ___ 

 

- WORKING CONDITIONS FOR THE DRILLING OF MOST COMMON MATERIALS - CONDITONS DE TRAVIAL POUR LE PERCAGE DE MATERIAUX PLUS COMMUNS 
- ARBEITSBEDINGUNGEN FÜR DAS BOHREN DER ÜBLICHESTEN MATERIALEN - CONDICIONES DE TRABAJO PARA EL TALADRADO DE LOS MATERIALES MAS COMUNES 

 
  

Ø      mm. 
 

Working material 
Zu bearbeitendes Material 
Matériel á travailler 
Material a trabajar 

m/min 
 

 

2 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 16 20 25 32 40  50 63 80 
R. Steel R< =50Kg/mm2 30-50 HSS  

5800 
0.05 

3900 
0.07 

2900 
0.09 

2350 
0.12 

1950 
0.15 

1450 
0.21 

1250 
0.21 

1050 
0.24 

790 
0.27 

630 
0.30 

510 
0.34 

395 
0.38 

320 
0.42 

255 
0.50 

220 
0.63 

160 
0.80 

Stähle R=50..70Kg/mm2 25-35 HSS  
4400 
0.04 

2900 
0.06 

2200 
0.08 

1750 
0.01 

1450 
0.12 

960 
0.18 

960 
0.18 

790 
0.21 

590 
0.23 

475 
0.25 

380 
0.28 

300 
0.31 

240 
0.34 

190 
0.40 

165 
0.50 

120 
0.63 

Aciers R=90..70Kg/mm2 15-25 HSS  
2900 
0.03 

1950 
0.05 

1450 
0.06 

1150 
0.08 

970 
0.10 

630 
0.14 

630 
0.14 

530 
0.16 

395 
0.18 

320 
0.20 

255 
0.22 

200 
0.24 

160 
0.28 

125 
0.32 

110 
0.40 

79 
0.50 

Aceros R=90..100Kg/mm2 10-25 HSS  
1750 

- 
1150 
0.04 

800 
0.05 

700 
0.06 

580 
0.07 

380 
0.11 

380 
0.11 

320 
0.13 

240 
0.15 

190 
0.17 

150 
0.19 

120 
0.21 

95 
0.24 

75 
0.27 

65 
0.32 

47 
0.40 

Soft casting 
Weicher GuB  2900 1950 1450 1150 970 630 630 530 395 320 255 200 160 125 110 80 

Fontes douces 
Fundiciones blandas 

200 HB 14-25 HSS 
 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.28 0.32 0.40 0.50 0.63 0.80 

Alluminium and light alloy 
Aluminum und leichte Legeirungen  6800 5100 4100 3400 2200 2200 1850 1400 1100 890 690 550 445 390 280 

Aluminium et alliages légers 
Aluminio y aleaciones ligeras 

40-95 HSS 
 

 
0.08 0.10 0.12 0.18 0.25 0.25 0.30 0.40 0.45 0.50 0.55 0.63 0.65 0.70 0.80 

Soft plastics ( Thermoplastics) 
Weicher Kunstsoff (Thermoplastik)  3650 2450 1850 1450 1200 790 790 660 495 395 320 250 200 160 140 99 

Plastiques mous (Thermoplastiques) 
Plásticos blandos ( Termoplásticos) 

16-40 HSS 
 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.50 0.60 

 
- The feed, al web as the revolutions, are theoretical.   - Aussi bien les avances que les vitesses sont théoriques. 
- The conditions shown in the chart will be met the nearest.   - On soit oblige de s´approcher le plus de celles offertes par la machine. 
- For further information on other material, enquire with a twist drill manufactures   - Pour autres types de matériaux, consultez un fabricant de forets. 
 
 
 
- Sowohl die Vorschübe als auch Umdrehungen sind theorisch.   - Tanto los avances como las revoluciones son teóricas. 
- Man sollte sich daher so weit wie möglich den in der Tabelle angegebenen annähern   - Acercarse en lo posible a las condiciones de mecanizado indicadas en la tabla. 
- Für andere Materieltypen bitten wir, sich an die Empfehlungen der Hersteller von Spiralbohren zu halten. - Consultar con el fabricante de brocas para todo tipo de materiales.
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OPTIONAL “CE”- SAFETY DRILL GUARD 
OPTION “CE”- SPÄNESCHUTZ 

OPTIONEL “CE”- PROTECTEUR DE SÉCURITÉ 
OPCIONAL “CE”- PROTECTOR CONTRA VIRUTAS  

  
 
 

 
 
 

ATTENTION 

- THE  MACHINE  OPERATES  WHEN  THE  SAFETY  
DRILL    GUARD  IS  IN  WORKING  POSITION (CLOSED). 

- DO  NOT  REMOVE  THIS  SAFETY  DRILL  GUARD  
UNDER  NO CIRCUMSTANCES. 

 

ACHTUNG 

 - DIE  MASCHINE  IST  FUNKTIONSBEREIT,  WENN  DIE 
SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG  AUF  ARBEITSPOSITION  
STEHT (GESCHLOSSEN  IST). 

-   DIE  SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG  UNTER  KEINEN  
UMSTÄNDEN ENTFERNEN. 

 

ATTENTION 

- LA  MACHINE  FONCTIONNE  LORSQUE  L´ECRAN 
PROTECTEUR  EST  EN  POSITION  DE  TRAVAIL  
(FERMEE). 

- NE  PAS  SUPPRIMER  CET ECRAN  SOUS  AUCUN  
PRETEXTE. 

 

ATENCIÓN 

- LA  MAQUINA  FUNCIONA  CUANDO  LA  PANTALLA 
PROTECTORA  ESTA  EN  POSICION  DE  TRABAJO 
(CERRADA). 

- NO  ELIMINAR  ESTA  PANTALLA  BAJO  NINGÚN  
CONCEPTO.  

 

 

PROFILE 
PROFIL 
PROFIL 
PERFIL 
982325 (450 mm) 
982326 (550 mm) 

BODY 
KÖRPER 
CORP 
CUERPO 
982324 

SCREEM 
BILDSCHIRM 
ECRAN 
PANTALLA 
4595200200 



1. Speed selector 
2. Fine feed hand wheel 
3. Clutch lever for automatic feed 
4. Vernier depth stop adjustment 
5. Depth stop locking screw 
6. Manual control for gear box 
7. Rapid manual feed control 
8. Eye bolt for lifting machine 
9. Feed selector 
10. Main switch and current selection 
11. Depth gage and operating panel 
12. Tool ejector lever 
13. Spindle depth stop 

14. Revolving depth stop 
15. Revolving table locking mechanism 
16. Table raising mechanism 
17. Electrical panel 
18. Axial spindle locking screw 
19. Coolant flow adjustor and outlet 
20. Spring tension adjustor 
21. Main switch cover 
22. Coolant pump 
23. Minimum oil level indicator 
24. Oil puma control sight gage 
25. Locking mechanism for turning table support 
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1. Schalthebel für Drehzahlen 
2. Handrad für Handvorschub 
3. Ein-und Auskuppeln für automatischen Vorschub 
4. Bohrtiefeneinstellung 
5. Spindelklemmung 
6. Handsteuerung Getriebekasten 
7. Griffkreuz für Handvorschub 
8. Ringschraube für den Maschinentransport 
9. Wahlhebel für Vorschübe 
10. Hauptschalter für Stromzufuhr 
11. Frontplatte mit Steuerungstaster und Tiefenskala 
12. Werkzeugauswerfer 
13. Mechanischer Endanschlag 

14. Klemmung der Tischdrehung 
15. Supportklemmung an der Säule 
16. Kurbel zur Höhenverstellung des Bohrtisches 
17. Schaltschrank 
18. Schraube zur Axialklemmung der Pinole 
19. Föndermengen-und Durchlassregler des 

Kühlmittels 
20. Spannungsregler der Rückholfeder 
21. Schutzhaube 
22. Kühlmittelpumpe 
23. Ölstandsanzeiger 
24. Zulaufkontrolle der Ölpumpe 
25. Klemmung für seitliche Tischschwenkung 
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1. Sélecteur de vitesses 
2. Avance manuelle lente 
3. Embrayage-débrayage de l‘avance automatique 
4. Commande vernier butée profondeur 
5. Blocage broche vernier 
6. Commande rotation manuelle boîte de vitesses 
7. Croix de l‘avance manuelle rapide 
8. Anneau pour déplacement de la machine 
9. Selecteur de avances 
10. Interrupteur général et arrivée de courant 
11. Plaque millimétrée et porte-commandes 
12. Butée ejecteur outil 
13. Vernier et fin de course mécanique 

14. Blocage rotation table 
15. Blocage du support sur la colonne 
16. Commande déplacement support sur la colonne 
17. Automatisation électrique 
18. Vis de blocage axial broche fourreau 
19. Régulateur débit at sortie liquide d‘arrosage 
20. Commande de régulation tension ressort 
21. Couvercle de protection 
22. Moto-pompe de refroidissement 
23. Indicateur niveau minimum d‘huile 
24. Contrôle de flux de la pompe d‘huile 
25. Blocage du rotation du support de la table 
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1. Selector de velocidades 
2. Avance manual lento 
3. Embrague desembrague avance automático 
4. Mando nonio tope de profundidad 
5. Blocaje husillo nonio 
6. Mando giro manual caja de velocidades 
7. Aspas de avance manual rápido 
8. Argolla para traslado de máquina 
9. Selector de avances 
10. Interruptor general y entrada corriente 
11. Placa milimetrada y porta-mandos 
12. Tope expulsor herramienta 
13. Nonio y fin de carrera mecánico 

14. Blocaje giro mesa 
15. Blocaje soporte en la columna 
16. Mando de desplazamiento del soporte en la 

columna 
17. Automatización eléctrica 
18. Tornillo blocaje axial eje caña 
19. Regulador caudal y salida refrigerante 
20. Mando regulador tensión muelle 
21. Tapa protectora 
22. Moto-bomba de refrigeración 
23. Indicador nivel mínimo de aceite 
24. Control de flujo de la bomba de aceite 
25. Blocaje giro soporte mesa 
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FILLING WITH OIL 
ÖLEINFÜLLEN 
INTRODUCTION DE L’HUILE 
INTRODUCCIÓN DE ACEITE 

A-40 

A-45 

A-50 

B-40 

B-45 

B-50 

 

A-40 

B-40 

A-45 

B-45 
4 ltrs. 

A-50 

B-50 
4,5 ltrs. 
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CHART OF LUBRICANTS RECOMMENDED 

SCHMIERSTOFFTABELLE 
TABLEAU DE LUBRIFIANTS RECOMMANDE 

ACEITES Y GRASAS RECOMENDADAS 
 
 
 

DIN 51502 HLP 46 CGLP K 2K 
ISO HM 46 G 68 XM 2 

    
Supplier 
Lieferant 

Fournisseur 
Fabricante 

Speed box and general lubrication
Getriebekasten und Allgemeine Schmierung
Boîte de vitesses et graissage général
Caja de velocidades y engrase general

Guides lubrication 
Schmierung der Führungen 

Graissage glissères 
Engrase de guías 

Lubrication by grease 
Schmierung durch Fett 

Graissage à grisse 
Engrase por grasa 

 

Aral Vitam GF 46 
Aral Vitam DE 46 Aral Deganit B 68 Aralub HL 2 

Aralub LF 2 

 
BP Energol HLP-D 46 
BP Energol HLP 46 

BP Energol HLP-C 68 
BP Maccurat 68 BP Energrease LS 2 

 
ELF OLNA DS 46 ELF MOGLIA 68 ELF ROLEXA 2 

ELF MULTI 

 
Hydrol DO 46 
Tellus Oil 46 Tonna Oil T 68 Alvania R2 

 
Mobil DTE 25 

Hydraulic Oil HLPD 46 Mobil Vactra No. 4 Mobilux 2 
Mobilux EP 2 

 

RENOLIN B 15 VG 46 
RENOLIN MR 15 VG 46 RENEP 2VG 68 RENOLIN FWA 160 

 

Nuto H 46 
HLPD OIL 46 FEBIS K 68 BEACON 2 

 Hidráulico HM 46 GUIAS 68 Arga EP 2 

C.S. CS HLP 46 ZEUS G-62  

 
Téllez E 46 GUIA-68 Repsol. EP-2 

MULTIPURPOSE 2 

 
Rando Oil  HD B 46 

Alcor DD 46 Way Lubricant 68 Multifak 2 
Multifak 20 

 
Agip OSO 46 Agip Exidia 68 AGIP GR MU 2 

 
Hyspin AWS 46 

Vario HDX Magna BDX 68 Spheerol AP 2 
Grease MT 

 

Hydran 46 
Hydran HLP-D 46 Artac EP 68 Marson L 2 

 
Azolla ZS 46 Drosera MS 68 Multis 2 

 
HM - 46 SW - 8 Superlit - 2 
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NEW LIGHT SYSTEM 

NEUES BELEUVHTUNGSSYSTEM 

NOUVEAU SYSTEMA D´ECLAIRAGE 

NUEVO SISTEMA DE ALUMBRADO 

 
4011052 Lamp holder plate Lampehälterplatte 

6145310048 Lamp AR48 24V 20W Lampe AR48 24V 20W 
6200008 Screw DIN 912 M6x20 Schraube DIN 912 M6x20 
6200063 Screw DIN 912 M3x10 Schraube DIN 912 M3x10 
6205014 Screw DIN 7991 M6x15 Schraube DIN 7991 M6x15 
6518003 Lamp holder JANGAR 1363 Lampenhälter JANGAR 1363 
8011035 Lamp guard Lampenschutzdeckel 

 

4011052 Plaque porte lampe Placa porta lámpara 
6145310048 Lampe AR48 24V 20W Lámpara AR48 24V 20W 

6200008 Vis DIN 912 M6x20 Tornillo DIN 912 M6x20 
6200063 Vis DIN 912 M3x10 Tornillo DIN 912 M3x10 
6205014 Vis DIN 7991 M6x15 Tornillo DIN 7991 M6x15 
6518003 Porte lampe JANGAR 1363 Porta lámpara JANGAR 1363 
8011035 Protection lampe Protector 
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A-40
A-45
B-40
B-45

(Ø175)

4012605
6200040
62000354012601

6202027
6400006

7012104

975901003 - AX90 - 50Hz
975901017 - AX90 - 60Hz
6200008

4012600

4512681

4512655

6404003

6203003
4512680

6422001

4512655

6404003

6203003

5012003
6201027
6400007

7012104 STANDARD
5012367 MA

975901003 - AX90 - 50Hz
975901017 - AX90 - 60Hz
6200008

4512680

4512650

A-50
B-50

(Ø200)

6408002

5012033
6200053
6200037

6408002

6408001
6422001

6408001

4512680
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CÓDIGO DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG CANTIDAD
4012600 BASE BASIS 1
4012601 COLONNE SÄULE 1
4012605 BRIDE DE COLONNE SÄULENFLANSCH 1
4512655 COUVERCLE DU RESERVOIR TANKDECKEL 1
4512680 TUYAU ENTRÉE HUILE PERCAGE BRAS BOHRÖLLZUFLUSSTIFT 1
4512681 TUYAU REFRIGERANT PUMPENBOHRÖLL ABLAUFSTIFT 1
6200008 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 4
6200035 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M14x40 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M14x40 6
6200040 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M14x50 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M14x50 5
6202027 VIS DIN 933 8.8 M14x45 SCHRAUBE DIN 933 8.8 M14x45 6
6203003 ECROU DIN 934 M6 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M6 1
6400006 RONDELLE DIN 125 M14 SCHEIBE DIN 125 M14 6
6404003 CHEVILLE FILETÉE M6x135 GEWINDEBOLZEN M6x135 1
6408001 BRIDE MIKALOR 12-22 KLAMMER MIKALOR 12-22 1
6408002 BRIDE MIKALOR 16-27 KLAMMER MIKALOR 16-27 1
6422001 BOUTON Ø26x23 DEGENKNAUF Ø26x23 1
7012104 CREMAILLIÈRE ZAHNSTANGE 1

CÓDIGO DESCRIPCIÓN DESCRIPTION CANTIDAD
4012600 BASE BASE 1
4012601 COLUMNA COLUMN 1
4012605 BRIDA COLUMNA COLUMN FLANGE 1
4512655 TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO TANK LID 1
4512680 PITÓN ENTRADA TALADRINA PLATO DRILLING OIL PLATE ENTRY 1
4512681 PITÓN TALADRINA COOLANT PEG OUTLET 1
6200008 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 4
6200035 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M14x40 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M14x40 6
6200040 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M14x50 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M14x50 5
6202027 TORNILLO DIN 933 8.8 M14x45 SCREW DIN 933 8.8 M14x45 6
6203003 TUERCA DIN 934 M6 NUT DIN 934 M6 1
6400006 ARANDELA DIN 125 M14 WASHER DIN 125 M14 6
6404003 ESPÁRRAGO M6x135 STUD M6x135 1
6408001 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 12-22 CLAMP MIKALOR 12-22 1
6408002 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 16-27 CLAMP MIKALOR 16-27 1
6422001 POMO Ø26x23 KNOB Ø26x23 1
7012104 CREMALLERA RACK 1

COLUMNA
COLUMN
SAÜLE

COLONNE
A-40
A-45
B-40
B-45
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CÓDIGO DESCRIPCIÓN DESCRIPTION CANTIDAD
4512650 BASE BASE 1
4512655 TAPA DEL DEPÓSITO TANK LID 1
4512680 PITÓN ENTRADA TALADRINA PLATO DRILLING OIL PLATE ENTRY 2
5012003 COLUMNA COLUMN 1
5012033 BRIDA COLUMNA COLUMN FLANGE 1
6200008 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 4
6200037 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M16x40 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M16x40 6
6200053 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M16x55 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M16x55 7
6201027 TORNILLO DIN 933 8.8 M16x70 SCREW DIN 933 8.8 M16x70 7
6203003 TUERCA DIN 934 M6 NUT DIN 934 M6 1
6400007 ARANDELA DIN 125 M16 WASHER DIN 125 M16 7
6404003 ESPÁRRAGO M6x135 STUD M6x135 1
6408001 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 12-22 CLAMP MIKALOR 12-22 1
6408002 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 16-27 CLAMP MIKALOR 16-27 1
6422001 POMO Ø26x23 KNOB Ø26x23 1
7012104 CREMALLERA RACK 1

CÓDIGO DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG CANTIDAD
4512650 BASE BASIS 1
4512655 COUVERCLE DU RESERVOIR TANKDECKEL 1
4512680 TUYAU ENTRÉE HUILE PERCAGE BRAS BOHRÖLLZUFLUSSTIFT 2
5012003 COLONNE SÄULE 1
5012033 BRIDE DE COLONNE SÄULENFLANSCH 1
6200008 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M6x20 4
6200037 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M16x40 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M16x40 6
6200053 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M16x55 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M16x55 7
6201027 VIS DIN 933 8.8 M16x70 SCHRAUBE DIN 933 8.8 M16x70 7
6203003 ECROU DIN 934 M6 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M6 1
6400007 RONDELLE DIN 125 M16 SCHEIBE DIN 125 M16 7
6404003 CHEVILLE FILETÉE M6x135 GEWINDEBOLZEN M6x135 1
6408001 BRIDE MIKALOR 12-22 KLAMMER MIKALOR 12-22 1
6408002 BRIDE MIKALOR 16-27 KLAMMER MIKALOR 16-27 1
6422001 BOUTON Ø26x23 DEGENKNAUF Ø26x23 1
7012104 CREMAILLIÈRE ZAHNSTANGE 1

COLUMNA
COLUMN
SAÜLE

COLONNE
A-50
B-50
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MGI
A-40
A-45
B-40
B-456400007

6418004

4512665
6203008

6400007

4012603

4012604

6408002

4012636

2502026

4512664

4012606
4512663

4512661

6427001

6429007

4512653
4512662

3535200800
6200016

5535100016

4512666

6429007

4512678
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MGI
A-40
A-45
B-40
B-45

CÓDIGO DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG CANTIDAD

2502026 BOÎTE CODUCTRICE FÜHRUNGSBUCHSE 1

3535200800 MANIVELLE HANDKRUBEL 1

4012603 BRAS SUPPORT HALTEARM 1

4012604 TABLE TISCH 1

4012606 SUPORT TRAGER 1

4012636 PLAQUE DE GRADUATION SUPPORT STÄNDERABSTUFUNGSPLATTE 1

4512653 COUVERCLE DU SUPPORT STÄNDEREDECKEL 1

4512661 ENGRENAGE DU SUPPORT STÄNDEREINGRIFF 1

4512662 SANS-FIN ENDLOS 1

4512663 BOULON DU SUPPORT STÄNDERBOLTZEN 1

4512664 VIS TOURNANTE SUPPORT BRAS ARMSTÄNDER-SCHWENKBARE-SCHRAUBE 3

4512665 VIS DU SUPPORT STÄNDERSCHRAUBE 3

4512666 BAGUE LAGERBÜCHSE 1

4512678 TUYAU SORTIE HUILE PERCAGE BRAS SCHEIBENBOHRÖLL ABLAUFSTIFT 1

5535100016 COMMANDE ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 DREHBARE 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 1

6200016 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 1

6200017 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 4

6203004 ECROU DIN 934 M8 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M8 3

6203008 ECROU DIN 934 M16 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M16 3

6400007 RONDELLE DIN 125 M16 SCHEIBE DIN 125 M16 6

6405004 CHEVILLE FILETÉE DIN 913 M8x20 GEWINDEBOLZEN DIN 913 M8x20 3

6408002 BRIDE MIKALOR 16-27 KLAMMER MIKALOR 16-27 1

6418004 POIGNÉE BTH M16 HANDARIRF BTH M16 3

6427001 GRAISSEUR 6 EF862 BILLE Ø3.5 BALL KUGELÖLER 6 EF862 Ø3.5 4

6429007 GOUPILE ELASTIQUE DIN 1481 Ø6x40 ELASTISCHTIFT DIN 1481 Ø6x40 2

CÓDIGO DESCRIPCIÓN DESCRIPTION CANTIDAD

2502026 CASQUILLO GUIA GOIDE BUSHING 1

3535200800 MANIVELA HANDLE 1

4012603 BRAZO SOPORTE ARM SUPPORT 1

4012604 MESA TABLE 1

4012606 SOPORTE SUPPORT 1

4012636 PLACA GRADUACIÓN SOPORTE SUPPORT GRADUATION PLATE 1

4512653 TAPA DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT COVER 1

4512661 ENGRANE DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT GEAR 1

4512662 SINFÍN ENDLESS 1

4512663 BULÓN DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT PIN 1

4512664 TORNILLO GIRATORIO SOPORTE BRAZO GYRATORY SCREW ARM SUPPORT 3

4512665 TORNILLO DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT SCREW 3

4512666 CASQUILLO SLEEVE 1

4512678 PITÓN SALIDA TALADRINA PLATO DRILLING OIL PLATE OUTLET 1

5535100016 MANDO ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 COMMAND ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 1

6200016 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 1

6200017 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 4

6203004 TUERCA DIN 934 M8 NUT DIN 934 M8 3

6203008 TUERCA DIN 934 M16 NUT DIN 934 M16 3

6400007 ARANDELA DIN 125 M16 WASHER DIN 125 M16 6

6405004 ESPÁRRAGO DIN 913 M8x20 STUD DIN 913 M8x20 3

6408002 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 16-27 CLAMP MIKALOR 16-27 1

6418004 MANILLA BTH M16 HANDLE BTH M16 3

6427001 ENGRASADOR 6 EF862 BOLA Ø3.5 OILER 6 EF862 BALL Ø3.5 4

6429007 PASADOR ELÁSTICO DIN 1481 Ø6x40 ELASTIC PIN DIN 1481 Ø6x40 2
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M:\Oficina_Tecnica\IBARMIA\UNIFICACION\MGI_AB-40-45-50.dft

MGI
A-50
B-50

CÓDIGO DESCRIPCIÓN DESCRIPTION CANTIDAD

2502026 CASQUILLO GUIA GOIDE BUSHING 1

3535200900 MANIVELA HANDLE 1

4512651 BRAZO SOPORTE ARM SUPPORT 1

4512652 MESA TABLE 1

4512653 TAPA DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT COVER 1

4512661 ENGRANE DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT GEAR 1

4512662 SINFÍN ENDLESS 1

4512663 BULÓN DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT PIN 1

4512664 TORNILLO GIRATORIO SOPORTE BRAZO GYRATORY SCREW ARM SUPPORT 3

4512665 TORNILLO DEL SOPORTE SUPPORT SCREW 3

4512666 CASQUILLO SLEEVE 1

4512678 PITÓN SALIDA TALADRINA PLATO DRILLING OIL PLATE OUTLET 1

5012005 SOPORTE COLUMNA COLUMN SUPPORT 1

5012114 PLACA GRADUACIÓN SOPORTE SUPPORT GRADUATION PLATE 1

5535100016 MANDO ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 COMMAND ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 1

6200016 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 1

6200017 TORNILLO DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 SCREW DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 4

6203004 TUERCA DIN 934 M8 NUT DIN 934 M8 3

6203008 TUERCA DIN 934 M16 NUT DIN 934 M16 3

6400007 ARANDELA DIN 125 M16 WASHER DIN 125 M16 6

6405004 ESPÁRRAGO DIN 913 M8x20 STUD DIN 913 M8x20 3

6408002 ABRAZADERA MIKALOR 16-27 CLAMP MIKALOR 16-27 1

6418004 MANILLA BTH M16 HANDLE BTH M16 3

6427001 ENGRASADOR 6 EF862 BOLA Ø3.5 OILER 6 EF862 BALL Ø3.5 3

6429007 PASADOR ELÁSTICO DIN 1481 Ø6x40 ELASTIC PIN DIN 1481 Ø6x40 2

CÓDIGO DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG CANTIDAD

2502026 BOÎTE CODUCTRICE FÜHRUNGSBUCHSE 1

3535200900 MANIVELLE HANDKRUBEL 1

4512651 BRAS SUPPORT HALTEARM 1

4512652 TABLE TISCH 1

4512653 COUVERCLE DU SUPPORT STÄNDEREDECKEL 1

4512661 ENGRENAGE DU SUPPORT STÄNDEREINGRIFF 1

4512662 SANS-FIN ENDLOS 1

4512663 BOULON DU SUPPORT STÄNDERBOLTZEN 1

4512664 VIS TOURNANTE SUPPORT BRAS ARMSTÄNDER-SCHWENKBARE-SCHRAUBE 3

4512665 VIS DU SUPPORT STÄNDERSCHRAUBE 3

4512666 BAGUE LAGERBÜCHSE 1

4512678 TUYAU SORTIE HUILE PERCAGE BRAS SCHEIBENBOHRÖLL ABLAUFSTIFT 1

5012005 SUPPORT DE COLONNE SÄULENSTUTZE 1

5012114 PLAQUE DE GRADUATION SUPPORT STÄNDERABSTUFUNGSPLATTE 1

5535100016 COMMANDE ELESA 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 DREHBARE 24971 I.601/90+x-M10 1

6200016 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M8x25 1

6200017 VIS DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 SCHRAUBE DIN 912 8.8 M8x30 4

6203004 ECROU DIN 934 M8 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M8 3

6203008 ECROU DIN 934 M16 SCHRAUBENMUTTER DIN 934 M16 3

6400007 RONDELLE DIN 125 M16 SCHEIBE DIN 125 M16 6

6405004 CHEVILLE FILETÉE DIN 913 M8x20 GEWINDEBOLZEN DIN 913 M8x20 3

6408002 BRIDE MIKALOR 16-27 KLAMMER MIKALOR 16-27 1

6418004 POIGNÉE BTH M16 HANDARIRF BTH M16 3

6427001 GRAISSEUR 6 EF862 BILLE Ø3.5 BALL KUGELÖLER 6 EF862 Ø3.5 3

6429007 GOUPILE ELASTIQUE DIN 1481 Ø6x40 ELASTISCHTIFT DIN 1481 Ø6x40 2
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                                                                                                       ___ 

 

 
1 – SECURITY AND GENERAL INFORMATION.  

 

 

1.1 - SECURITY 
A drilling machine, due to its purpose, is 
considered an  “ open machine”. Therefore, some 
safety measures have to be taken to avoid 
accidents. 

 
Bear in mind the following safety instructions: 
 
• The machine must always be operated for the purpose for which was 
designed. 
• Do not ever stand under a hanging machine or nearby, when it is been 
loaded for transportation. 
• Connect the machine to an exclusive electric connection, which includes 
a differential switch of protection. Plug  in first the green-yellow protection 
wire and then the others. 
• The piece must always be fastened with suitable devices. Do not ever 
hand-hold the pieces. 
• Sharpened tools in good condition must always be used. 
• Appropiate tools must always be used. Do not ever adapt a tool for a use 
for which it was not designed. 
• Use the correct speeds and feeds for the material being machined as well 
as for the tool being used. 
• Use glasses to prevent small chips from getting in the eyes. 
• Insert the tools correctly in the toolholder cone. 
• Fix the piece fastening devices to the machine table. 
• Do not wear baggy clothes, loose gloves, etc., which can be caught by 
the tool while drilling. 
• Do not wear long hair, or at least tie it back while drilling. 
• Keep the working place clean. 
• Gather the chips with suitable instruments (brush, gloves, etc.). 
• Before carrying out any operation which is not strictly drilling, tapping, etc. 
(like lubricating, changing of tools,  etc.) turn the main switch to the "0" 
position. 
• Before changing speeds, stop the machine and wait until all moving 
elements are completely brought to a halt. 
• Do not ever leave the machine on without supervision. When leaving the 
machine, check that the general switch is in the "0" position and that all 
moving elements are stopped. 
• Check periodically the correct operating of all security controls and 
elements of the machine. 
• Before pressing the starting pushbutton, set the drill protector guard in the 
working position. 
• Consider work area environment. D'ont use electric power driven tools in 
damp or wet locations. Keep work area well lit. D'ont use electric power 
tools in presence of flammable liquids or gases. 
• Keep children away. 
• Use only such accessories and attachments as are recommended in the 
operating instructions or the catalogue for the power tool concerned.  
 
 

1.2. FORESEEN USE OF THE MACHINE. 
 

The drilling machine was designed to be used with specific tools and for 
certain machining operations. 
 
The most common machining operation is the drilling of holes with 
helicoidal drills. The drilling of holes is carried out by the combination of a 
drill turning movement and a feed movement in the turning spindle 
direction. 
 
Besides the helicoidal drill, other tools can also be used to drill holes. There 
is a great variaty of drill types and shapes in the market which can be used 
on this machine, provided that they are designed for such a purpose and 
that can be fixed in the spindle taper. They will usually be the Morse taper 
or ISO type. The drill shanks should have the corresponding taper to the 
spindle in which they are to be fitted, or parallel shank if they are going to 
be fitted by means of a toolholder. Contact the tool manufacturer for any 
further information. Do not ever use tools which were not designed to be 
used in a drilling machine and that have been adapted. 
 
A drilling machine can also perform other machining operations a part from 
the drilling, such as tapping, reaming, chamfering, puch marking, 
countersinking, spotfacing. To perform such operations, it is necessary to 
have appropiate tools, specially designed for this sort of jobs. In the tapping 
case, besides using the correct tool, the machine has to be provided with 
such a device that reverses the turning direction of the tool when it reaches 
the tapping depth previously fixed. 

1.3. CORRECT USE OF THE MACHINE. 
 

The correct use of the machine involves: 
 
• Not exceeding its working capacity. 
• Operating the machine by qualified and trained staff and according to the points 
mentioned in the instruccion    book. 
• Working under the safety systems provided with the machine, checking them 
and keeping them. 
• Watching the safety measures mentioned in the instruction book and notices on 
the machine. 
• Wearing clothes which provide personal protection as mentioned in the 
instruction book. 
• Watching the safety measures which may affect work in the machine and that 
can be lawfully expected, as well as those demanded in the workshops. 
 

1.4. PIECE CLAMPING. 
 

Tangential cutting forces and axial forces in the feed direction of the tool are 
mainly produced during the drilling process. The tangential forces produce a 
moment of forces which make the piece being drilled turn. Therefore, the pieces 
to be drilled (or to be machined by one of the operations mentioned above) must 
be clamped in an appropiate device such as a drillchuck and the drillchuck must 
be correctly clamped to the machine table. For this reason the machine tables are 
provided with "T" slots. 
 
The pieces must be clamped conveniently by some clamping device. 
The clamping devices in turn must be clamped to the machine table. 
The machine table is provided with "T" slots for such  purpose. 
 

1.5. TOOL FIXING. 
 

The tools generally used in this machine will have parallel or tapershanks.  
 
Drillholders are normally used to fix to the main spindle of the machine the 
parallel shank tools. This fixing device has usually got three jaws, which hold the 
tool by the parallel part of the shank. These are used for small drill diametres 
(max. up to dia. 16 mm). Bigger diametre drills, usually have taper shank of 
morse taper type (the ones of smaller diametres to 16 mm can also have taper 
shanks).  
 
The housing in the main spindle to insert the tool is of morse taper type. It is very 
important to insert the tool taper correctly in the main spindle taper to avoid the 
tool falling from its housing when turning and provoke an accident. The coupling 
system itself of the tool male taper in the female taper of the main spindle is auto-
locking, but for it the surfaces of the tool taper and spindle taper must be in 
contact. To get the best possible contact, the surfaces of the tool taper as well as 
the spindle taper should be in good conditions. Therefore, it is advisable to handle 
the tool as well as the main spindle of the machine carefully. 
 

1.6. CHIPS DURING MACHINING. 
 

The machining process removes material from the piece. This material is 
released in chips, which can be of different shapes depending on the material 
itself. The most commom ones are of three types: fragmented chips in small bits, 
short helicoidal chips and long helicoidal chips. 
 
The chips fragmented in small bits can be rejected from the machining area and 
can be dangerous if they reach the eyes of the operator. To avoid this, it is 
advaisable to wear safety glasses. 
 
The long helicoidal chips tend to roll up the tool and gain considerable volume 
before breaking, which is dangerous if they reach the operator as they may 
produce injuries. The reached volume may also displace the drill protector from 
its security position, increasing the risk of an accident. It is advaisable to use 
chipbreaking tools to machine materials which produce such chips. For further 
information contact the tool manufacturer. 
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1. SICHERHEIT ALLGEMEINE AUSKUNFT. 

 

 

1.1. SICHERHEIT. 
Bohrmaschinen gelten wegen des Gebrauchs, dem 
sie unterworfen sind, als "offene" Maschinen, 
weshalb ernsthafte Sicherheitsmaßregeln ergriffen 
werden  müssen, um Unfällen vorzubeugen. 

 
Immer die folgenden Sicherheitsmaßregeln beachten: 
 
• Die Maschine immer für die Arbeiten einsetzen, für die  sie geschaffen 
wurde. 
• Niemals sich unter einer Maschine aufhalten, die aufgehängt ist, wenn ihr 
Transport vorgesehen ist. 
• Die Maschine ist an einen elektrischen Anschluß anzuschließen, der 
speziell für diese Maschine geschaffen wurde und zu dem ein 
Schutzdifferenzialschalter gehör. Zuerst das grün-gelbe    Shutzkabel 
anschließen, danach die restlichen. 
• Immer das Werkstück mit den dafür vorgesenhenen korrekten 
Vorrichtungen bzw. Mitteln spannen. Niemals Teile mit der Hand 
festhalten.   
• Grundsätzlich gut geschliffene und erhaltene Werkzeuge einsetzen. 
• Immwe die geeigneten Werkzeuge verwenden. Niemals ein Werkzeug für 
eine Arbeit herrichten, für die es nicht vorgesehen war. 
• Grundsätzlich geeignete Drehzahlen und Vorschübe benutzen, ebenso 
für das zu bearbeitende Material wie für das eingesetzte Werkzeug. 
• Arbeitsbrillen benutzen, um das Eindringen kleiner Metallsplitter in die 
Augen zu vermeiden. 
• Das Werkzeug korrekt in die Werkzeugaufnahme einführen. 
• Spannen bzw. Befestigen der Spannvorrichtungen am Maschinentisch. 
• Keine weite Kleidung oder Handschuhe etc. benutzen, da derlei vom 
Werkzeug erfaßt werden könnte, während man bohrt. 
• Kein langes Haar tragen oder es zumindest zusammenbinden, solange 
man bohrt. 
• Den Arbeitsplatz sauber halten. 
• Die Bohrspäne mit geeigneten Instrumenten oder Mitteln wegnehmen 
(Bürste, Handschuhe usw.). 
• Bevor irgendeine Angelegenheit in Gang gesetzt wird, die nicht strikt 
Bohren oder Gewindeschneiden usw (Schmieren, Werkzeugwechsel, 
usw.) ist, den Hauptschalter auf "0"-Stellung bringen. 
• Vor einem Werkzeugwechsel dir Maschine abschalten und warten, bis 
alle beweglichen Elemente derselben    vollkommen stillstehen. 
• Niemals die Maschine ohne Beaufsichtigung laufen lassen. Im Moment 
des Verlassens der Maschine überprüfen, daß der Hauptschalter auf der 
"0"-Position steht und die beweglichen Elemente nicht mehr laufen. 
• Periodisch das korrekte Funktionieren der Steuer- und 
Sicherheitselemente überprüfen, mit denen die Maschine ausgestattet ist.    
• Vor Drücken des Starttasters immer den Bohrerschtz auf Arbeitsposition 
bringen. 
• Berücksichtigen Sie Umgebungseinflüsse. Benützen Sie 
Elektrowerkzeuge nitch in feuchter oder nasser Umgebung. Sorgen Sie für 
gute Beleuchtung. Benützen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in der Nähe von 
brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder Gassen. 
• Halten Sie Kinder fern. 
• Benützen Sie nur Zubehör und Zusatzgeräte, die in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung oder den jeweils gültigen Katalogen aufgeführt sind. 

 
 

1.2. VORGESEHENER EINSATZ DER MASCHINE. 
 

Die Bohrmaschine wurde entworfen, um mit spezifischen Werkzeugen und 
für einen bestimmten Bearbeitungstyp zu arrbeiten. 
 
Der allgemeinste Bearbeitungsvorgang mit einer Bohrmaschine ist das 
Bohren eines Loches mit einem Spiralbohrer. Das Bohren des Loches 
erreicht man mit der Kombination einer Drehbewegung des Bohrers und 
einer Vorschubbewegung in Richtung der Rotationsachse. 
 
Abgesehen von Spiralbohrern können auch andere Werkzeuge zum 
Herstellen von Bohrungen eingesetzt werden. Es gibt eine große Anzahl 
von Typen und Formen von Bohrern auf dem Markt, die in dieser Maschine 
eingesetzt werden können, natürlich grundsätzlich dann, wenn sie dafür 
vorgesehen sind und in der Spindelaufnahme befestigt werden können. 
Normalerweise ist die Aufnahme vom Typ MK oder ISO. Die Bohrerschäfte 
müssen entsprechend dem Hauptspindelkegel, in dem sie angebracht 
werden sollen, sein. Verfügt das Werkzeug über einen zylindrischen 
Schaft, so muß es ein Bohrfutterr bekommen. Bei jeglichem Zweifel setze 
man sich mit dem Hersteller des Werkzeugs in Verbindung. Niemals 
Werkzeuge benutzen, die nicht für den Einsatz in einer Bohrmaschine 
vorgesehen sind und bei denen irgendeine Anpassung vorgenommen 
worden ist. 
 
Eine Bohrmaschine ist auch fähig, andere Bearbeitungsgänge auszuführen 
abgesehen vom Bohren, zum Beispiel Gewindeschneiden, Aufreiben, 
Abschrägen, Ankörnen, Absenken und Freischneiden. Um diese Vorgänge 
auszuführen, müssen geeignete, speziell für diese Arbeitstypen entworfene 
Werkzeuge vorhanden sein. Im Falle des Gewindeschneidens braucht die 
Maschine - abgesehen vom geeigneten Werkzeug - eine eingebaute 
Vorrichtung zur Drehrichtungsumkehr des Werkzeugs, wenn die vorher 
festgelegte Gewindeschneidtiefe erreicht ist. 

1.3. RICHTIGER EINSATZ DER MASCHINE. 
 

Der richtige Einsatz der Maschine schließt folgendes ein: 
 
• Nicht die Arbeitskapazität der Maschine überschreiten. 
• Ihre Bedienung durch fähiges und ausgebildetes Personal in Übereinstimmung 
mit dem in der Betriebsanleitung Dargelegten. 
• Mit den in der Maschine vorgesehenen Sicherheitssystemen arbeiten, sie 
überprüfen und warten. 
• Die in der Betriebsanleitung und auf Warntafeln angegebenen Maßnahmen zur 
Sicherheit befolgen. 
• Die in der Betriebsanleitung vermerkte Schutzkleidung bzw. 
Schutzgegenstände benutzen. 
• Allgemeine Sicherheitsmaßnahmen beachten, die die Arbeit an der Maschine 
beeinträchtigen können und vor dem Gesetz als auch vom Werk vorgeschrieben 
sind.  

 
1.4. SPANNEN DER TEILE. 

 
Beim Bohrvorgang ergeben sich vor allen Dingen tangentiale Schnitt- und 
Axialkräfte in Richtung des Werkzeugvorschubs. Die Tangentialkräfte lösen 
Kräfte aus, welche das zu bohrende Teil zum Drehen bringen können. Deshalb 
müssen die zu bearbeitenden Teile (nicht nur die zu bohrenden, sondern auch 
bei jedem weiteren vorher genannten Bearbeitungsprozeß) sehr gut in einer 
geeigneten Spannvorrichtung befestigt werden, was zum Beispiel ein korrekt am 
Maschinentisch befestigter Schraubstock sein kann. Dazu haben die Tische der 
IBARMIA-Maschinen die entsprechenden T-Nuten. 
 
Die Werkstücke müssen entsprechend an irgendeinem Spannelement 
befestigt sein. Diese wiederum müssen ihrerseits am Maschinentisch 
befestigt werden. Zu diesem    Zweck verfügt der Maschinentisch über die 
erforderlichen T-Nuten. 

 
 

1.5. SPANNEN DES WERKZEUGS. 
 

Die normalerweise in dieser Maschine verwendeten Werkzeuge haben 
zylindrische oder kegelförmige Schäfte. 
 
Um die Werkzeuge mit zylindrischem Schaft an der Bohrspindel zu befestigen, 
benutzt man gewöhnlich Werkzeughalter. Diese Spannvorrichtung hat 
normalerweise drei Backen, die das Werkzeug am zylindrischen Teil des 
Schaftes halten. Man benutzt sie für kleine Bohrdurchmesser (maximal bis 16 
mm Durchmesser). Bohrer größeren Durchmessers pflegen kegelförmige 
Schäfte vom Morsekonus-Typ zu haben (die mit kleinerem Durchmesser als 16 
können auch kegelförmige Schäfte haben). 
 
Die Aufnahme in der Bohrspindel zum Werkzeugspannen ist vom Morsekonus-
Typ.   Es ist sehr wichtig, den Konus des Werkzeugs korrekt in den Konus der 
Bohrspindel einzuführen, um zu vermeiden, daß selbige aus der Aufnahme 
herausfällt, wenn sie sich dreht und so Unfälle verursacht. Das eigentliche 
Koppelungssystem des Werkzeug-Kegelschafts in der Bohrspindelaufnahme ist 
selbstblockierend, dazu müssen jedoch die Oberflächen des Werkzeugkonus' 
und des Spindelkegels in Kontakt sein. Damit dieser Kontakt so gut wie möglich 
ist, müssen beide Oberflächen in tadellosem Zustand sein. Aus diesem Grunde 
empfiehlt sich eine schonende Behandlung sowohl des Werkzeugs als auch der 
Bohrspindel. 

 
 

1.6. WÄHREND DER BEARBEITUNG ANFALLENDE BOHRSPÄNE. 
 

Der Bearbeitungsprozeß hebt Material vom Werkstück ab. Dieses Material löst 
sich in Form von Spänen vom Teil ab, die wiederum verschiedene Formen haben 
können, je nach Material des zu bearbeitenden Teils. Am üblichsten sind drei 
Arten: der in kleine Stückchen zerbrochene Span, schraubenförmige kurze bzw. 
lange Späne. 
 
Die in kleine Stückchen zerbrochenen Späne können vom Bearbeitungsbereich 
weggeflogen sein und können im Falle, daß sie in die Augen der Person, die die 
Maschine bedient, fliegen. Damit dies nicht geschieht, empfiehlt sich das Tragen 
einer Sicherheitsbrille. 
 
Der lange schraubenförmige Span hat die Tendenz, sich um das Werkzeug zu 
wickeln und einen beachtlichen Umfang zu erreichen, bevor er reißt, was ihn zu 
einer Gefahr macht, da er zum Maschinenbedienungsmann fliegen und ihn 
verletzen kann. Der erreichte Umfang kann ebenso den Bohrerschutz aus seiner 
Sicherheitsposition verdrängen und das Unfallrisiko erhöhen. Man empfiehlt die 
Verwendung von Werkzeugen, die die Späne zerkleinern beim Arbeiten mit 
Material, das diesen Spantyp produziert. Zu mehr Information sollte man mit dem 
Werkzeughersteller Kontakt aufnehmen. 
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1. SECURITE ET INFORMATION GENERALE. 

 

 

1.1. SECURITE. 
Une perceuser est considérée comme une 
"machine ouverte" en raison de son usage   Par 
conséquent, il faut prendre de sérieuses 
précautions de sécurité pour prevenir les   
accidents. 

Toujours tenir compte des indications de securité suivantes: 
 
• Utiliser la machine seulement dans les normes préconisées par la 
fabricant. 
• Ne jamais se situer sous la machine qui est suspendue ou proximité 
quand on procède à son transport. 
• Brancher la machine à un point de connexion électrique exclusif sur 
lequel il y ait un interrupteur différentiel de protection. Brancher tout d'abord 
le câble de protecction vert-jaune puis, les autres. 
• Fixer toujours la pièce avec des dispositifs ou moyens adéquats à cet 
effet. Ne jamais tenir les pièces à la main. 
• Utiliser toujours des outils aiguisés et un bon état. 
• Utiliser toujours des outils appropiés. Ne jamais utiliser d'outil pour un 
usage qui ne soit pas le sien. 
• Utiliser toujours des vitesses et avances appropiées aussi bien au 
matériel usiné qu'à l'outil utilisé. 
• Utiliser des lunettes pour éviter que des petits fragments de métal coupé 
pénètrent dans les yeux. 
• Introduire correctement les outils dans le cône porte-outils ou le mandrin. 
• Fixer les dispositifs de fixation de pièces à la table de la machine. 
• Ne pas porter des vêtements larges, gants, etc. qui peuvent être 
accrochés par l'outil en mouvement. 
• Ne pas avoir des cheveux longs ou du moins les attacher durant l'usage 
de la perceuse. 
• Maintenir propre le poste de travail. 
• Ramasser les copeaux à l'aide d'instruments ou moyens adéquats 
(brosses, gants, etc.) 
• Avant d'effectuer toute opération qui ne soit pas d'alésage, filetage, etc. 
(graissage, changement d'outil, etc.) mettre l'interrupteur principal sur la 
position "0". 
• Avant de procéder à un changement de vitesse, stopper la machine et 
attendre que tous les éléments mobiles  s'arrêtent complétement. 
• Ne jamais laisser la machine en marche sans surveillance.Au moment de 
quitter la machine, vérifier que l'interoupteur général est sur la position "0" 
et que les éléments mobiles sont bien arrêtés. 
• Vérifier périodiquement le fonctionnement correct des commandes et 
éléments de sécurité dont est dotée la machine. 
• Avant d'appuyer sur l'interroupteur de marche, mettre toujours le 
protecteur de forêts sur la position de sécurité. 
• Tenez compte de l'environnement du domaine de travail. N'utilisez pas 
d'outils électriques dans un environnement humide ou mouillé. Veillez à ce 
que le domaine de travail soit bien éclairé. N'utilisez pas dóutils électriques 
si des liquides ou des gaz inflammables se trouvent à proximité. 
• Tenez les enfants éloignés. 
• N'utilisez que les accessoires et appareils adaptables mentionnés dans la 
notice d'emploi ou les catalogues en vigueur. 
 

1.2. UTILISATION PREVUE DE LA MACHINE. 
 

La perceuse a été conçue afin d'être utilisée avec des ou-tils spécifiques et 
pour un type déterminé d'opérations d'usinage. 
L'opération d'usinage plus commune, est le perçage d'orifices avec forêt 
hélicoïdale. Le perçage d'orifice s'obtient en combinant un mouvement de 
rotation du forêt  et un mouvement d'avance vers l'axe de rotation. 
On peut utiliser d'autres outils que le forêt hélicoïdale pour le perçage 
d'orifices. Il existe une grande variété de types et formes de forêts sur le 
marché qui peuvent être utilisés dans cette machine. Mais il faut tout de 
même qu'ils soient conçus pour celà et qu'ils puissent se fixer dans le cône 
de broche. Ce dernier, normalement sera du type Cône Morse ou ISO. Les 
queues de forêts devront avoir le cône correspondant à la broche où l'on 
veut les fixer ou bien la queue cylincrique dans le cas où ils seraient fixées 
à l'aide d'un mandrin. Au moindre doute se mettre en contact avec le 
fabricant de l'outil. Ne jamais utiliser d'outils qui n'aient pas été conçus pour 
être utilisés avec une machine à percer et auxquels on ait fait une 
adaptation. 
Une perceuse peut réaliser d'autres opérations d'usinage qui ne soient pas 
le perçage tels le filétage, alesage  chanfreinage, grenelage, chanfreinage 
par fraise et feuilletage. Pour effectuer ces opérations des outils appropiés 
sont nécessaires, la machine doit être équipée d'un dispositif pour inverser 
le sens de rotation de l'outil quand il obtient la profondeur de filetage fixée 
antérieurement. 

1.3. UTILISATION CORRECTE DE LA MACHINE. 
 

L'utilisation correcte de la machine implique: 
 
• Ne pas surpasser sa capacité de travail. 
• Doit être utilisée par un personnel compétent et informé du contenu du le livre 
d'instructions. 
• Travailler avec les systèmes de sécurité dont est munie la machine, les réviser 
et les entretenir. 
• Observer les mesures de sécurité exprimées dans le livre d'instructions et les 
écritaux adossés à la machine. 
• Utiliser des vêtements ou articles de protection personnelle spécifiés dans le 
livre d'instructions. 
• Observer les mesures de sécurité de type général qui puissent affecter le travail 
sur la machine et qui soient    légalement exigibles, ainsi que celles qui le sont 
dans le lieu de travail. 
 
 

1.4. FIXATION DES PIECES. 
 

Dans le procédé de perçage, des forces tangentielles de coupe et axiales vers 
l'avance de l'outil, se produisent fondamentalement. Les forces tangentielles 
donnent lieu à un moment de forces qui font tourner la pièce durant l'opération de 
perçage. Par conséquent les pièces qui vont être percées (ou les pièces 
auxquelles on va réaliser une des opérations d'usinage indiquées 
antérieurement) doivent être fixées sur un dispositif adéquat tel un étau. De 
même que ce dernier doit être fixé correctement à la table de la machine.Pour 
celà les tables des machines ont les rainures correspondants en "T". 
 
Les pièces doivent être fixées convenablement. Les dispositifs de serrage 
doivent être   fixés à la table de la machine. La table de la machine est 
munie des ranures en "T" expressément. 

 
 

1.5. SERRAGE DE L'OUTIL. 
 

Les outils utilisés normalement sur cette machine ont des queues cylindriques ou 
côniques. 
 
Pour fixer à la broche principale de la machine les outils à queue cylindrique, on 
utilise généralement les mandrins. Ce dispositif de serrage a normalement trois 
griffes, lesquelles serrent l'outil par la partie cylindrique de la queue. On utilise 
pour des diamètres de broche petits (maximum de 16 mm). Les broches de 
diamètre supérieur, ont une queue cônique de type cône morse (celles de 
diamètres inférieures à 16 mm peuvent aussi avoir des queues côniques). 
 
Le logement de broche principal pour insérer l'outil est de type cône morse. Il est 
très important que l'introduction du cône de l'outil dans le cône de la broche 
principal se fasse correctement afin d'éviter qu'il ne tombe quand elle tourne et 
provoque des accidents. Le système d'accouplement du cône mâle de l'outil 
dans le cône famelle de la broche principale est autobloquant, mais pour celà les 
surfaces du cône de l'outil et celle de la broche principale doivent être en contact. 
Pour obtenir le meilleur contact possible, les surfaces du cône de l'outil et celle du 
cône de la broche principale, devront être propes et sans coups. Par conséquent, 
il est recommandé de traiter délicatement aussi bien l'outil que la broche 
principale de la machine. 

 
 

1.6. COPEAUX PRODUITS DURANT L'USINAGE. 
 

Le procédé de la machine fait perdre de la matière à la pièce. Cette matière se 
détache de la pièce en forme de copeaux, lesquels peuvent être de diverses 
formes tout dépend de la matière de celle-ci. Les plus communs sont de trois 
types: le copeau fragmenté en petits morceaux, copeaux hélicoïdaux courts et les 
copeaux helicoïdaux longs. 
 
Les copeaux fragmentés en petits morceaux peuvent sauter de la zone d'usinage 
et être dangereux pour les yeux de l'opérateur. Il est donc recommandé d'utiliser 
des lunettes de sécurité pour éviter les accidents. 
 
Le copeau hélicoïdal long a tendance à s'enrouler autour de l'outil atteignant un 
volume considérable avant de se briser, ce qui le rend dangereux pour 
l'opérateur pouvant lui produire des lésions. Le volume qu'il atteint, peut aussi 
faire déplacer le protecteur de broche de sa position de sécurité augmentant ainsi 
le risque d'accident. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des outils avec des brises-
copeaux pour usiner des matériaux qui produissent ce type de copeaux. Pour 
plus d'information se mettre en contact avec le fabricant de l'outil. 
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1. SEGURIDAD E INFORMACION GENERAL. 

1.1. SEGURIDAD. 
Una máquina taladradora, debido al uso al que ha 
sido destinada, es considerada como una "máquina 
abierta". Por ello, hay que tomar serias 
precauciones de seguridad para prevenir 
accidentes. 

Tener en cuenta siempre las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad: 

• Utilizar siempre la máquina para el uso para el que ha sido diseñada.
• No situarse nunca debajo de una máquina que esté suspendida o en su
proximidad, cuando se está procediendo a su transporte. 
• Conectar la máquina a un punto de conexión eléctrica exclusivo, en el
cual esté incluido un interruptor diferencial de protección. Conectar primero 
el cable de protección verde-amarillo y seguidamente, los demás. 
• Sujetar siempre la pieza con dispositivos o medios adecuados para tal
efecto. No sujetar nunca las piezas con la mano. 
• Utilizar siempre  herramientas afiladas y en buen estado. 
• Utilizar siempre herramientas apropiadas. No adaptar nunca una
herramienta para un uso para el que no ha sido previsto. 
• Utilizar siempre velocidades y avances apropiados tanto para el material
que se esté mecanizando como para la herramienta que se esté usando. 
• Usar gafas para evitar que pequeños fragmentos de metal cortado
penetren en los ojos. 
• Introducir las herramientas correctamente en el cono portaherramientas. 
• Sujetar los dispositivos de amarre de piezas a la mesa de la máquina. 
• No usar ropas holgadas, guantes, etc. que puedan ser atrapadas por la
herramienta mientras se esté taladrando. 
• No llevar pelo largo, o por lo menos, recogerlo mientras se esté
taladrando. 
• Mantener limpio el puesto de trabajo. 
• Recoger la viruta con medios adecuados (cepillo, guantes, etc.). 
• Antes de efectuar alguna operación que no sea estrictamente de
taladrado, roscado, etc. (engrase, cambio de herramienta, etc.), poner el
interruptor principal en la posición "0". 
• Antes de proceder a un cambio de velocidades, parar la máquina y
esperar a que se detengan completamente los elementos móviles de la 
misma.  
• No dejar nunca la máquina en marcha sin supervisión. En el momento de 
dejar la máquina, comprobar que el interruptor general está en la posición 
"0" y los elementos móviles están parados. 
• Comprobar periódicamente, el correcto funcionamiento de los mandos y
elementos de seguridad con los que va dotada la máquina. 
• Antes de presionar el pulsador de marcha, poner siempre el protector de 
brocas en la posición de trabajo. 
• Tener en cuenta los influjos del ambiente. No utilizar herramientas
eléctricas en ambientes húmedos. Cuide que el área de trabajo esté bién
iluminado. No utilice herramientas eléctricas en proximidad de líquidos o
gases inflamables. 
• Mantenga los niños alejados. 
• No emplee mas que los accesorios y los aparatos adaptables 
mencionados en las instrucciones de manejo, o que estén recomendados
en los catálogos actuales.

1.2. USO PREVISTO DE LA MAQUINA. 

La máquina taladradora ha sido diseñada para ser usada con unas 
herramientas específicas y para un determinado tipo de operaciones de 
mecanizado. 

La operación de mecanización más común, es el taladrado de orificios con 
broca helicoidal. El taladrado del orificio, se consigue mediante la 
combinación de un movimiento de rotación de la broca y un movimiento de 
avance en dirección del eje de rotación. 

Aparte de la broca helicoidal, se pueden utilizar otras herramientas para el 
taladrado de orificios. Hay una gran variedad de tipos y formas de broca 
en el mercado que pueden ser usadas en esta máquina, siempre y 
cuando, estén diseñadas para ello y se puedan fijar en el cono del husillo. 
El mismo, normalmente será del tipo Cono Morse o ISO. Los mangos de 
las brocas deberán tener el cono correspondiente al del husillo en el que 
se quieran fijar, o mango cilíndrico si van a ser fijados mediante un 
portabrocas. Ante cualquier duda, ponerse en contacto con el fabricante 
de la herramienta. No utilizar nunca herramientas que no han sido 
concebidas para ser usadas con una máquina taladradora y a las cuales, 
se les ha hecho alguna adaptación. 

Una máquina taladradora también es capaz de realizar otras operaciones 
de mecanizado aparte de la de taladrado, como pueden ser el roscado, 
escariado, chaflanado, graneteado, avellanado y lamado. Para efectuar 
estas operaciones, hacen falta herramientas apropiadas, especialmente 
diseñadas para este tipo de trabajos. En el caso de roscado, además de 
usar la herramienta apropiada, la máquina tiene que tener incorporado 
algún dispositivo para invertir el sentido de giro de la herramienta cuando 
alcanza la profundidad de roscado previamente fijada. 

1.3. USO CORRECTO DE LA MAQUINA. 

El uso correcto de la máquina implica: 

• No sobrepasar su capacidad de trabajo. 
• Ser manejada por personal capacitado e instruído, y de acuerdo con lo
expuesto en el libro de instrucciones. 
• Trabajar con los sistemas de seguridad con los que va provista la máquina,
revisarlos y mantenerlos. 
• Observar las medidas de seguridad expresadas en el libro de instrucciones y
carteles adosados a la máquina. 
• Utilizar prendas o artículos de protección personal especificados en el libro de
instrucciones. 
• Observar medidas de seguridad de tipo general que puedan afectar al trabajo
en la máquina y que sean legalmente exigibles, así como las que sean exigibles 
en el centro de trabajo. 

1.4. AMARRADO DE LAS PIEZAS. 

En el proceso de taladrado se producen fundamentalmente fuerzas tangenciales 
de corte y fuerzas axiales en  dirección de avance de la herramienta. Las fuerzas 
tangenciales, dan lugar a un momento de fuerzas que hacen girar a la pieza que 
se está taladrando. Por lo tanto, las piezas que se vayan a taladrar (o se les vaya 
a hacer alguna de las operaciones de mecanización indicadas anteriormente), 
deben ser amarradas en un dispositivo adecuado como pueder ser una 
mordaza. A su vez, la mordaza debe ser amarrada correctamente a la mesa de 
la máquina. Para ello, las mesas de las máquinas, llevan los correspondientes 
canales en "T". 

Las piezas deben ser amarradas convenientemente a algún dispositivo de 
amarre. Los   dispositivos de amarre a su vez, deben estar amarrados a la 
mesa de la máquina. La   mesa de la máquina va dotada de canales en "T" 
para tal propósito.  

1.5. SUJECION DE LA HERRAMIENTA. 

Las herramientas que normalmente se usen en esta máquina tendrán mangos 
cilíndricos o cónicos. 

Para fijar al husillo principal de la máquina las herramientas de mango cilíndrico, 
normalmente se usan los portabrocas. Este dispositivo de sujeción tiene 
normalmente tres garras, las cuales, sujetan a la herramienta por la parte 
cilíndrica del mango. Se utilizan para diámetros de broca pequeños (máximo 
hasta Ø16 mm). Brocas de mayor diámetro, suelen tener mango cónico del tipo 
cono morse (las de diámetros inferiores a 16 mm  también pueden tener mangos 
cónicos).  

El alojamiento en el husillo principal para insertar la herramienta es del tipo cono 
morse. Es muy importante el introducir correctamente el cono de la herramienta 
en el cono del husillo principal para evitar que la misma caiga de su alojamiento 
cuando esté girando y provoque accidentes. El propio sistema de acoplamiento 
del cono macho de la herramienta en el cono hembra del husillo principal es 
autoblocante, pero para ello las superficies del cono de la herramienta y la del 
cono del husillo deben estar en contacto. Para lograr que este contacto sea el 
mejor posible, tanto las superficies del cono de la herramienta como la del cono 
del husillo principal deberán estar en buenas condiciones. Por lo tanto, se 
recomienda tratar con cuidado tanto la herramienta como el husillo principal de la 
máquina. 

1.6. VIRUTAS PRODUCIDAS DURANTE LA MECANIZACION. 

El proceso de mecanización quita material a la pieza. Este material es 
desprendido de la pieza en forma de virutas, las cuales pueden ser de diversas 
formas dependiendo del material de la misma. Las más comunes son de tres 
tipos: la viruta fragmentada en pequeños trozos, virutas helicoidales cortas y las 
virutas helicoidales largas.  

Las virutas fragmentadas en pequeños trozos pueden salir despedidas de la 
zona de mecanización y ser peligrosas en caso de alcanzar en los ojos a la 
persona que trabaja en la máquina. Para que esto no ocurra, se recomienda usar 
gafas de seguridad. 

La viruta helicoidal larga tiende a enrollarse alrededor de la herramienta 
alcanzando un volumen considerable antes de romperse, lo cual lo hace 
peligroso al poder alcanzar al operador de la máquina y producirle lesiones. El 
volumen que alcanza, también puede hacer desplazar al protector de brocas de 
su posición de seguridad aumentando el riesgo de accidente. Se recomienda 
usar herramientas con rompevirutas para mecanizar materiales que producen 
este tipo de virutas. Para mas información ponerse en contacto con el fabricante 
de la herramienta. 
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CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(in accordance with supplement II A of the Machinery Directive) 

Industrie & Handelsonderneming Huberts bv, Kennedylaan 14, 5466 AA Veghel, the Netherlands, 
in the capacity of importer, is to be held responsible for declaring that the Huvema machine: 

Huvema 

Machine S.No : 

As described in the: 

• Machinery Directive 2006/42/EG
• EMC Directive: 2014/30/EG richtlijn 2014/30/EU

which this declaration relates to, is conform the following norms: 

EN-ISO 12100:2010, EN-IEC 60204-1:2006/C11:2010, EN-IEC 61000-6-4:2007, 
EN-IEC 61000-6-2:2007 
EN-13128: 2001  / A2: 2009 / C1: 2010  

Veghel, the Netherlands, 

Datum: 13-01-2021

L. Verberkt,
Managing director
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